MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

331

OF THE

FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A: Sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. $1\ 8\ 7\ 3\ .$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Снар. 397.

Chapter 397.

An act to amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Waterville Hotel Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Section one of an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Waterville Hotel Company," approved February fifteenth, Corporate name. eighteen hundred and sixty-six, is hereby amended by striking out in the second and third lines the words, "and I. S. Bangs," and inserting instead thereof the following words, viz: 'I. S. Bangs, Corporators. junior, J. H. Drummond, Samuel Appleton, G. A. Phillips, G. F. Gilman, J. H. Redington, W. H. Arnold, W. A. Wales, John Ware, B. F. Flint, J. T. Champlin, Gardner Colby, C. K. Mathews, W. B. Arnold, Nathaniel Meader, Reuben Foster, and A. A. Plaisted.' Also, said section is hereby further amended by adding to the end thereof the following words, viz: 'The inhabitants of the town of Waterville have authority at any town meeting. legally called, to exempt from taxation for the term of ten years Exempt from next ensuing, the land or any portion thereof, together with any buildings that may be erected thereon for hotel or stabling purposes, also together with said hotel furniture.'

Section two of said act is hereby amended by adding thereto First meeting, the following words, viz: 'or by publishing notice thereof three weeks successively in any newspaper in the county of Kennebec, the last publication to be at least five days before said first meeting.'

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 27, 1873.

Chapter 398.

An act for the assessment of a state tax for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three, amounting to eleven hundred twenty-four thousand one hundred ninety-seven dollars and sixty-five cents.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. That each city, town, plantation, or other place State tax. hereinafter named within this state, shall be assessed and pay the several sums with which they respectively stand charged in the following lists; the same being in addition to the poll tax of one cent on each poll, a tax of five mills on the dollar of the present valuation, for the current disbursements of the _purpose of. treasury, and for the school mill fund, established by an act approved February twenty-seventh, eighteen hundred and seventy-